## NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

### 14<sup>th</sup> TERM MEETING AGENDA

# FINANCE COMMITTEE

### NOVEMBER 13, 2023 1:00 PM

Howard Kopel – Chairman John Ferretti – Vice Chairman Tom McKevitt Rose Marie Walker Arnold Drucker – Ranking Carrié Solages Joshua Lafazan

#### Michael C. Pulitzer, Clerk of the Legislature

Scan the QR code to submit written public comment, which will be incorporated into the record of this meeting.



Clerk Item No.	Proposed By	Assigned To	Summary
323-23	PW	PW, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF NASSAU FOR THE FIRST YEAR OF THE FOUR-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN, TO COMMENCE ON JANUARY 1, 2024, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 310 OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY. 323-23(PW)
324-23	PW	PW, F, R	<b><u>RESOLUTION NO. –2023</u></b> A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE FOUR-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN FOR THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, TO COMMENCE ON JANUARY 1, 2024, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 310 OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY. 324-23(PW)
325-23	TR	F, R	<b>RESOLUTION NO2023</b> A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A WARRANT DIRECTING THE TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO PAY TO THE SUPERVISORS OF THE SEVERAL TOWNS AND TO THE TREASURERS OF THE SEVERAL VILLAGES AND CITIES WITHIN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE SUMS AS APPORTIONED BY THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE BASED ON A REPORT FILED BY THE COUNTY TREASURER AND THE COUNTY CLERK, SHOWING DEPOSITS FROM MORTGAGE TAXES FOR THE PERIOD OF ONE YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 325-23(TR)
328-23	PW	PW, F, R	<b>RESOLUTION NO2023</b> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO PARTICIPATE IN A TRANSPORTATION PROJECT PROVIDING FOR THE RESTRIPING OF VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS, CAPITAL PROJECT H62153-015. P.I.N. 0761.69 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY THE COUNTY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SAID AID FOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS IN NASSAU COUNTY, NEW YORK. 328-23(PW)

Clerk Item No.	Proposed By	Assigned To	Summary
329-23	AT	F, R	<b>RESOLUTION NO2023</b> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ATTORNEY TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS, AS SET FORTH IN THE ACTION ENTITLED <i>MOGILSKI V. COUNTY OF NASSAU, ET AL.</i> INDEX NO. 606523/2018, PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY LAW, THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 329-23(AT)
330-23	AT	F, R	<b>RESOLUTION NO2023</b> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ATTORNEY TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS, AS SET FORTH IN THE ACTION ENTITLED <i>NICOLE THOMPSON V. COUNTY OF NASSAU AND HENRY KRAMER</i> INDEX NO. 605883/2016, PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY LAW, THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 330-23 (AT)
331-23	OMB	PS, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCYMANAGEMENT. 331-23(OMB)
332-23	OMB	PS, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT. 332-23(OMB)
333-23	OMB	PS, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT. 333-23(OMB)
334-23	OMB	PS, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 334-23(OMB)

Clerk Item No.	Proposed By	Assigned To	Summary
335-23	OMB	PW, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION & MUSEUMS. 335-23(OMB)
336-23	PW	PL, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS PURSUANT TO THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT DEGRADING A LEASE OF A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS PART OF SECTION 7, BLOCK 259, LOT 3, LOCATED ON STRATFORD SOUTH IN ROSLYN HEIGHTS, NEW YORK TO RH 361, LLC AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO EXECUTE SAID LEASE AND ALL PERTINENT DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. 336-23(PW)
337-23	OMB	H, F, R	ORDINANCE NO2023 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES. 337-23(OMB)
338-23	OMB	F, R	RESOLUTION NO2023ARESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONSHERETOFORE MADE WITHIN THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2023. 338-23(OMB)THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MAY BE UNTABLED
122-23	AT	F, R	<b><u>RESOLUTION NO. – 2023</u></b> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ATTORNEY TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS, AS SET FORTH IN THE ACTION ENTITLED <i>CLAIRE DURECKO AND SIMONE REID V. NASSAU COUNTY</i> , ET AL., INDEX NO. 601975/2021, PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY LAW, THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 122-23(AT)